

Nos. 20-542, 20-574

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

REPUBLICAN PARTY OF PENNSYLVANIA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

KATHY BOOCKVAR, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
PENNSYLVANIA SECRETARY OF STATE, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

JOSEPH B. SCARNATI III, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

PENNSYLVANIA DEMOCRATIC PARTY, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania**

---

**BRIEF OF LUZERNE COUNTY BOARD  
OF ELECTIONS IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JENNIFER MENICHINI  
JOYCE, CARMODY &  
MORAN P.C.  
9 N Main St., Ste 4  
Pittston, PA 18640  
(570) 602-3560  
jm@joycecarmody.com

JOSEPH M. COSGROVE  
*Counsel of Record*  
SELINGO GUAGLIARDO LLC  
345 Market Street  
Kingston, PA 18704  
(570) 287-2400  
jcosgrove@getyourself  
agoodlawyer.com

*Counsel for Luzerne County Board of Elections Respondent*

November 30, 2020

## **COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	(i)
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	4
I. The method of selecting presidential electors chosen by the General Assembly allows for the type of emergency relief which the Pennsylvania Supreme Court granted here .....	4
II. Receipt of mail-in ballots after Election Day is not only not contrary to federal law, it is often a remedy chosen by federal courts to protect at least one species of absentee ballot .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	13
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A: MEMORANDUM, Luzerne County Board of Election (November 23, 2020) .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm'n, 576 U.S. 787 (2015)</i> .....	7-8
<i>Bush v. Gore, 531 U.S. 98 (2000)</i> .....	4, 8
<i>Fla. Democratic Party v. Scott, 215 F. Supp. 3d 1250 (N.D. Fla. 2016)</i> .....	9
<i>Georgia Coalition for the Peoples' Agenda, Inc. v. Deal, 214 F. Supp. 3d 1344 (S.D. Ga. 2016)</i> .....	9
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft, 501 U.S. 452 (1991)</i> .....	8
<i>In re Gen. Election-1985, 531 A.2d 836 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1987)</i> .....	9
<i>Pennsylvania Democratic Party v. Boockvar, 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020)</i> ..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>United States v. Arizona, No. 18-CV-00505 PHX-DLR (D. Ariz. Feb. 15, 2018)</i> .....	12
<i>United States v. Pennsylvania, No. 04-CV-830 (M.D. Pa. 2004)</i> .....	12
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1 .....	(i), 6, 10
Pa. Const. art. IV, § 15 .....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES	Page(s)
2 U.S.C. § 1 .....	11
2 U.S.C. § 7 .....	11
3 U.S.C. § 1 .....	11
Uniformed and Overseas Citizens Absentee Voting Act, 52 U.S.C. §§ 20301-20311 ..	2, 3, 11, 12
25 P.S. § 3046 .....	7
25 P.S. § 3073 .....	7
25 P.S. §§ 3150.11-3150.17.....	1, 2
25 P.S. § 3154(f).....	13
25 P.S. § 3291 .....	7
35 Pa.C.S. § 7301.....	9
42 Pa.C.S. § 726.....	3, 8
42 Pa.C.S. § 764.....	7
Penn. Act of June 3, 1937 (P.L.1333, No.320) .....	6, 7
Penn. Act of Oct. 31, 2019, P.L. 552, No. 77 – Pennsylvania Election Code-Omnibus Amendments, <a href="https://www.legis.state.pa.us/cfdocs/legis/li/uconsCheck.cfm?yr=2019&amp;sessInd=0&amp;act=77">https://www.legis.state.pa.us/cfdocs/legis/li/uconsCheck.cfm?yr=2019&amp;sessInd=0&amp;act=77</a> (last visited Nov. 24, 2020) .....	1, 2, 5, 6
Penn. Act of Mar. 27, 2020, P.L. 41, No. 12 - Pennsylvania Election Code-Omnibus Amendments, <a href="https://www.legis.state.pa.us/cfdocs/Legis/LI/uconsCheck.cfm?txtType=HTM&amp;yr=2020&amp;sessInd=0&amp;smthLwInd=0&amp;act=12">https://www.legis.state.pa.us/cfdocs/Legis/LI/uconsCheck.cfm?txtType=HTM&amp;yr=2020&amp;sessInd=0&amp;smthLwInd=0&amp;act=12</a> (last visited Nov. 24, 2020) ...	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Penn. Uniform Military and Overseas Voters Act, 25 Pa.C.S. § 3501, <i>et seq.</i> .....	2, 3, 11, 12
§ 3509 .....	11
§ 3511 .....	2
§ 3511(a) .....	11
§ 3511(b) .....	11
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Department of State press release, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.media.pa.gov/pages/State-details.aspx?newsid=435">https://www.media.pa.gov/pages/State-details.aspx?newsid=435</a> (last visited Nov. 25, 2020) .....	13
Department of State election returns, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.electionreturns.pa.gov/">https://www.electionreturns.pa.gov/</a> (last visited Nov. 25, 2020) .....	13
Penn Exec. Order No. 2020-20 (June 1, 2020), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.governor.pa.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/06/20200601-EO-Deadline-Extention.pdf">https://www.governor.pa.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/06/20200601-EO-Deadline-Extention.pdf</a> .....	9
Penn Lake Borough, PA, sample ballot, <a href="https://www.luzernecounty.org/DocumentCenter/View/22725/Penn-Lake-Park-Boro-187-Bi-Lingual-All">https://www.luzernecounty.org/DocumentCenter/View/22725/Penn-Lake-Park-Boro-187-Bi-Lingual-All</a> (last visited Nov. 23, 2020) .....	5-6



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Dept. of Justice, Cases Raising Claims Under the Uniformed and Overseas Citizen Absentee Voting Act, <a href="https://www.justice.gov/crt/cases-raising-claims-under-uniformed-and-overseas-citizen-absjhhentee-voting-act">https://www.justice.gov/crt/cases-raising-claims-under-uniformed-and-overseas-citizen-absjhhentee-voting-act</a> (last visited Nov. 24, 2020).....	12
